
NB Control #:  1 

 

 
 

SERVICES AGREEMENT AMENDMENT ONE 
 

This Amendment Number One (“Amendment One”) to the Services Agreement (“Agreement”) with an 
Effective Date of July 14, 2021 (“Agreement”) (contract number 2021042703), is made by and between 
National Board for Professional Teaching Standards, Inc. (NBPTS) and Ector County Independent School 

District (ECISD), TX, (the “Consultant”), is entered into as of July 1, 2022, with NBPTS and Contractor each, 
a "Party" and, collectively, the "Parties". 
 
Except as herein amended, all the provisions of the Agreement (attached) shall remain in full force and 
effect.  

1. Services:  Consultant agrees to provide the following Services to NBPTS in a professional manner 

acceptable to NBPTS:  Replace in its entirety with the following: 

 

2. Term and Termination.   Replace the end date with June 30, 2023 

 

3. Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses.  Replace the maximum amount of the contract 

with $389,620. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and seals effective on the day and year first above 
written.  This Amendment One may be executed in counterparts. 

NBPTS, Inc. 
 

  

 

 Ector County Independent School District 
(ECISD), TX 

   

Signature  Signature 
   

Peggy Brookins   

Name  Name 
   

President and CEO   

Title  Title 
   

   

  Date       Date  

● As detailed in Exhibit B, Consultant will provide appropriate staffing to provide day-to-
day operations of the project; supporting approximately 5% of the district’s teachers in 
ECISD (TX) in pursuing National Board Certification.  

● As detailed in Exhibit B, Consultant will manage virtual or in-person candidate support, 
select, train, and coordinate candidate mentors, facilitate planning of school principal 
training, and integrate Professional Learning Facilitator mentors, Professional Learning 
Facilitators, and candidates into NBPTS programming for the district 

● Consultant is responsible for receiving payment from NBPTS for Project work, 
monitoring and reporting budget expenditures and progress toward deliverables, and 
maintaining appropriate records and documentation as described in the Agreement. 

 



NB Control #:  2 

 

 
 
NBPTS 
 
 

 
 
ECISD 
 

    See prior page 

Signature  

Joe Doctor 
  
 

Name 
 NB Approver (initials) ______ 
 

  
COO  

Title  
  
  

  Date 
 
 
 



 

NB Control #:  3 

 

EXHIBIT B 

STATEMENT OF WORK 

Dated: 6/27/2022 

1) Background. The National Board for Professional Teaching Standards (National Board) in partnership with the 
Permian Strategic Partnership and Ector County ISD (ECISD), TX will expand and accelerate the work of ensuring 
all students in the Permian Basin region are taught by accomplished teachers. The day-to-day operations of 
the initiative will be carried out locally by Ector County ISD. The initiative will support approximately 5% of 
district teachers in Ector County ISD in Texas in pursuing National Board Certification. The result of this 
partnership will be a significant increase in the number of accomplished, Board-certified teachers in the 
targeted districts. In turn, this will lead to increased student learning; enhanced instructional practice, 
collaboration and community; and increased attraction among local families to local schools and to the 
community. 

2) Description of Project and Results to Be Achieved. NBPTS will engage the Consultant to provide the day-to-day 
operations of the Recruiting, Retaining, and Supporting National Board Certified Teachers in Southeast New 
Mexico and West Texas project. The Scope of Work for the Project is:  

a. Consultant will attend regular status update calls, and other meetings as requested by NBPTS. 

b. Consultant will provide staffing capacity for project planning, coordination, and implementation 

i. ECISD Staff Coordinator $35,000 

ii. PLF Mentor Stipend $3,000 

c.  Consultant will engage in programmatic work to inform and advance the Project objectives 
as specified in the Background section above by utilizing the following strategies: 

Scholarship $500 

PLF Training through NBRC $3,000 

PLF Stipend  $12,000 

Contract Candidate Support through Stanford National Board Resource Center  
 up to 
 $132,00 

Professional Development  $11,000 

ECISD Staff Manager $20,000 

ECISD Network Travel or Virtual Resource Development and Delivery  $6,000 

Miscellaneous Costs, including but not limited to printing,  
      shipping, general recruitment materials  $4,500 

                             

d. Ector County ISD will submit a list of candidates from Ector County ISD undergoing the National 
Board certification process (Name, Candidate ID, Component selection(s)) to NBPTS to provide 
monetary support from the Permian Strategic Partnership (PSP) project.  NBPTS will be 
responsible for submitting the payment information to Pearson via third-party-payer web form 
and will let ECISD know when completed.  



 

NB Control #:  4 

 

 

3) Deliverables. Consultant will be responsible for reporting progress towards identified accomplishments and 
milestones in a monthly report.  NBPTS will verify the report has been completed before processing the 
invoice for payment. In addition, Consultant will provide support, as necessary, to NBPTS in the preparation 
and development of reports and updates, including reports to the NBPTS Board of Directors and updates to 
the Permian Strategic Partnership. 

4) Billing and Payment. 

a. Payment Process. Consultant shall be responsible for submitting timely and valid invoices 
monthly to NBPTS for payment. NBPTS will pay the Consultant within 30 days of receipt of a valid 
invoice. Each invoice shall identify the expenses, associated budget activity, and all applicable 
documentation. Payment and acceptance will be made in accordance with Sections 2 and 3 of 
this Agreement.  

b. Total Payments. A total amount of up to $227,000 is expected to be paid to the Consultant over 
the course of the expected Project Year. All activities must be completed by June 30, 2023 in 
order to be reimbursed.  
 

5) Expected Project Year: July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 

6) Project Changes.  Any changes to the project scope and objectives issued or requested by NBPTS, or 
requested by the Consultant and approved by NBPTS in accordance with this provision, that impact the 
project cost, the project deliverables, or the percentage billed will be adjusted by written agreement of all 
Parties.  

 

 



 

NB Control #:  5 

 



 NB Control #:  

 

6 



 NB Control #:  

 

7 



 NB Control #:  

 

8 



 NB Control #:  

 

9 



 NB Control #:  

 

10 

 


